Iowa County 

Building Committee Minutes 
Monday, February 18, 2008
County Board Room Court House.  .
1. The meeting was called to order by Sup. Ron Berg at 5:30 p.m. (Note – Sup. Eric Anderson arrived at 5:35 p.m.)
2. Committee members present: Sups. Eric Anderson, Jacob W. (Bill) Ehr, Ronald Berg, and Mark Masters. Absent/Excused: John Lind and Phil Mrozinski. Also present Ron Mastalski, Peter Tan,  Randy Terronez, Fred Lind, Mike Whaley; Jim Griffiths, June Meudt and Judy Lindholm.
3. A motion to approve certification of notice for this meeting was made by Sup. Bill Ehr second by Sup. Mark Masters. Motion carried.

4. A motion to approve the agenda for this February 18, 2008 meeting was made by Sup. Mark Masters second by Sup. Bill Ehr. Motion carried.
5. A motion to approve the minutes of January 21, 2008 meeting was made by Sup. Bill Ehr seconded by Sup. Mark Masters. Motion carried.
6. Opportunity for members of the audience to address the committee: None.
7. Geotechnical Engineering Services Bids. Randy Terronez distributed summary information on the geotechnical engineering services bids. Five bids were received. The lowest bidder based upon a cost per linear foot is Midwest Engineering at $15.61. The bid document called for 15 total borings. 12 under the proposed building and 3 around the site. Ron Mastalski noted change in number of borings due to revised building layout from the original 12 to 7. The recommendation is to award to Midwest Engineering based upon the lowest cost/linear foot and to revise the number of building site borings from 12 to 7. 
A motion was made by Sup. Bill Ehr, second by Sup. Mark Masters to award the geotechnical services bid to Midwest Engineering at $15.61/linear foot with a total of seven building site borings and 3 non-building site borings and forward to the full Board.                                                            

Motion Carried. 

8. Strang Architect Issues – Ron Mastalski and Peter Tan were present and distributed handout of issues. In regard to the project schedule, the elimination of the Unified Community Services caused an approximately month-long delay.

Discussion given on the budget and the construction management fees. A preliminary list showed the construction management fees in the soft costs. Randy Terronez briefly reviewed the major soft cost items that total approximately $1.09 million. (leaving approximately $6.4 million for the building costs for a total project cost of $7.5 million):

Architect Fees



$385,000

Construction Management Fees 
$181,000

Technology Infrastructure

$165,000
Furniture



$300,000

The architects and construction manager have targeted a $6.25 million building project budget, excluding soft costs.

In regard to the site plan, the architects met with the individual departments earlier in the afternoon to review the revised site plans. Based upon department feedback, minor changes will be incorporated. The updated site plan contains the same number of parking spaces as before. Discussion given on handicapped parking and designated parking along the west side of the building to allow handicapped clients of the Veterans Affairs and Commission on Aging. Discussion on obtaining City approval for on-street handicapped parking. Discussion given on Board room layout and flow.

The architects presented the Committee with the roof options: “hat” or “no-hat”. Due to the smaller building footprint, the costs between a pitched roof (hat) versus flat roof (no hat) are basically the same. The Committee consensus was to go with the “hat” (i.e. pitched roof). Discussion given on need for roof maintenance regardless of flat or pitched.
In regard to the LEED Commissioning Agent Services, the bid award is on tomorrow’s Board agenda and preliminary discussions have been held between the architects and the proposed agent.

The architects discussed upcoming phase of selection of finishing items and recommended options. Sup. Bill Ehr suggested having the architect’s interior design staff present 3 palettes for the Committee to select from.
The architect’s formal presentation to the full Board will be scheduled after the new Board takes office in April.

9. Architect Contract Amendment – Randy Terronez reviewed agenda enclosure. Due to the revised building square footage – loss of Unified Community Services, additional time was involved with the architect and totals 107 hours - $9,095. 
Discussion given on the Board of Directors of Unified Community Services being unaware of the involvement of the agency in the project. Thus, Unified should bear some (or all) the additional costs.

Ron Mastalski noted that the architect could have requested additional service fees for the change in scope when Unified was originally added to the project as the size and complexity of the project changed substantially.

A motion was made by Sup. Ron Berg second by Bill Ehr to:

1.
Approve the Strang Architect Amendment #2 for 107 hours of architectural work in the amount of $9,095 as a result of additional work removing Unified Community Services from the project;

2.
Actively pursue reimbursement from Unified Community Services; and

3.
Forward the Amendment to the full Board. 
Motion Carried. 

10. Findorff Construction Management issues. Check Whaley and Fred Lind briefly summarized what the revised building will and will not have such as: no basement; 29,000 square foot building (calculated at $216/sq. ft.); green terrace (above Board room) and skylights

The building project preliminary budget (of $6.25 million) contains an approximately 10% contingency that will slowly disappear as the project nears completion.
Discussion on two types of contingency

1. Design contingency

2. Owner’s contingency – included in soft costs.

Discussion given on basement option. An 8,000 square foot basement is estimated at $625,000. It would be unfinished but include allowances for electrical, mechanical, plumbing. A 15,200 square foot full basement is estimated at $1.15 million and also includes allowances for electrical, etc. The somewhat higher costs for the basement options area a result of needing to add approximately 15 tons of steel, concrete flooring for the 1st floor, etc.

The Committee consensus was not to go with the basement option.

Additional discussion given on storage with approximately 1,000 square feet allocated in the revised plan and spread throughout the two floors. The prior plan concentrated storage in the basement.
Discussion given on the public perception of a 3-story concept being cheaper than a 2-story option. Due to the smaller building footprint, the costs/square foot goes up with a 3-story concept than with the proposed 2-story.

11. Financing Update - A recommendation is on tomorrow’s Board agenda to recommend the financial advisor and underwriter if needed.
12. Discussion on other building needs – none.
13. Next Meeting is March 17 at 5:30 pm.

14. A motion to adjourn at 8:26 p.m. was made by Sup. Ron Berg second by Sup. Bill Ehr. Motion Carried
